



Bid Tabulation Sheet Summary
 City of Concord Traffic Management Center - City of Concord Project No. 2014-020 Bid No. 2315
 Bids Received March 30, 2017, 3:30 PM

CONTRACTOR:	GW Liles Construction Co., Inc.	Ike's Construction, Inc.	KMD Construction, LLC
ADDRESS:	325 McGill ave., NW Concord, NC 28027	2319 Concord Lake Rd Concord, NC 28027	1001 Old West Innes Street Salisbury NC 28144
PHONE:	704.786.3450	704.283.2139	704.636.6560
FAX:	704.784.3320	704.788.2164	704.636.6508
LICENSE #:	26158	8037	49998

Item No.	Sect. No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost	Unit Cost	Total Cost
Base Bid Price for Contract										
Part A - Base Bid - Building										
1		Building	1	LS	\$ 2,337,800.00	\$ 2,337,800.00	\$ 2,110,000.00	\$ 2,110,000.00	\$ 1,800,000.00	\$ 1,800,000.00
Total Estimated Base Bid					\$2,337,800.00		\$2,110,000.00		\$1,800,000.00	
5% Contingency Base Bid					\$116,890.00		\$105,500.00		\$90,000.00	
Part A Total (Estimated + Contingency) =					\$2,454,690.00		\$2,215,500.00		\$1,890,000.00	
Part B - Base Bid - Site Grading, Roadway, Erosion Control, BMP and Utilities apart from the Building										
Base Bid Demolition/Site Preparation										
1	800	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 161,868.00	\$ 161,868.00	\$ 266,000.00	\$ 266,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	801	Construction Surveying	1	LS	\$ 22,785.00	\$ 22,785.00	\$ 21,249.00	\$ 21,249.00	\$ 33,202.00	\$ 33,202.00
3	226	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$ 103,585.00	\$ 103,585.00	\$ 95,040.00	\$ 95,040.00	\$ 93,500.00	\$ 93,500.00
4	210	On-site Demolition	1	LS	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 3,720.00	\$ 3,720.00	\$ 27,518.24	\$ 27,518.24
Base Bid Earthwork										
5		Stock pile and reuse top soils	1	LS	\$ 84,786.00	\$ 84,786.00	\$ 57,303.00	\$ 57,303.00	\$ 44,708.00	\$ 44,708.00
6		Retaining Wall	1000	SF	\$ 29.50	\$ 29,500.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 21.84	\$ 21,840.00
7	226	Grading	1	LS	\$ 303,530.00	\$ 303,530.00	\$ 119,614.00	\$ 119,614.00	\$ 160,316.00	\$ 160,316.00
Base Bid Roadway										
8	225	Undercut Excavation	250	CY	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 4,000.00
9	607	Milling Asphalt Pavement, 1 1/2" Depth	250	SY	\$ 22.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 20.61	\$ 5,152.50
10	610	Asphalt Concrete Base Course, Type B25.0B	1801	TON	\$ 70.00	\$ 126,070.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 117,065.00	\$ 83.01	\$ 149,501.01
11	610	Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course, Type I19.0B	1495	TON	\$ 60.00	\$ 89,700.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 97,175.00	\$ 85.57	\$ 127,927.15
12	610	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type S9.5B	1118	TON	\$ 65.00	\$ 72,670.00	\$ 64.00	\$ 71,552.00	\$ 87.58	\$ 97,914.44
13	620	Asphalt Binder For Plant Mix	215	TON	\$ 390.00	\$ 83,850.00	\$ 513.00	\$ 110,295.00	\$ 749.91	\$ 161,230.65
14	848	4" Concrete Sidewalk	1050	SY	\$ 42.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 40,950.00	\$ 44.65	\$ 46,882.50
15	846	2'-6" Concrete Curb & Gutter	4075	LF	\$ 21.00	\$ 85,575.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 69,275.00	\$ 24.04	\$ 97,963.00
16	270	Geotextile for Soil Stabilization	150	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 8.01	\$ 1,201.50
17	862	Steel Beam Guardrail	688	LF	\$ 17.50	\$ 12,040.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 13,072.00	\$ 18.32	\$ 12,604.16
18	862	Additional Guardrail Post	5	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 85.87	\$ 429.35
19	SP	Guardrail Anchor Unit, Type 350	2	EA	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 2,646.00	\$ 5,292.00	\$ 2,290.00	\$ 4,580.00
20	545	Incidental Stone Base	150	TON	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 34.35	\$ 5,152.50
Base Bid Erosion Control										
21	1605	Temporary Silt Fence	4750	LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 10,450.00	\$ 5.15	\$ 24,462.50
22	1607	Construction Entrance	2	EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,612.16	\$ 7,224.32
23		Tree Protections Fence	4747	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 14,241.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 7,120.50	\$ 4.58	\$ 21,741.26
24	1660	Seeding and mulching	1	LS	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,747.00	\$ 30,747.00
25	SP	Permanent Soil Reinforcement Mat	250	SY	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 17.75	\$ 4,437.50
26	1610	Stone for Erosion Control, Class A	75	TON	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 45.80	\$ 3,435.00
27	1610	Stone for Erosion Control, Class B	75	TON	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 51.52	\$ 3,864.00
28	1610	Erosion Control Stone	250	TON	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 51.52	\$ 12,880.00
29	1622	Temporary Slope drains	350	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 30.34	\$ 10,619.00
30	1631	Matting for erosion Control	250	SY	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.72	\$ 1,430.00
31	876	Plain Rip Rap, Class A	50	TON	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 45.80	\$ 2,290.00
32	876	Plain Rip Rap, Class B	50	TON	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 57.25	\$ 2,862.50
33	240	Drainage Ditch Excavation	135	CY	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 1,890.00	\$ 17.57	\$ 2,371.95
34	SP T1	Coir Wattle	650	LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 4,550.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 11.45	\$ 7,442.50

Base Bid		Landscaping											
35	1060	Trees	9	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 492.95	\$ 4,436.55			
36	1060	Seeding	1	LS	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 4,465.00	\$ 4,465.00			
37	1060	Shrubs	189	EA	\$ 206.00	\$ 38,934.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 9,450.00	\$ 235.64	\$ 44,535.96			
Base Bid		Sewer Main											
	WSACC	8 inch PVC (SDR-35) Sewer Pipe , as specified, complete in place.											
38	WSACC	0' - 6' Depth	632	LF	\$ 70.00	\$ 44,240.00	\$ 24.00	\$ 15,168.00	\$ 20.61	\$ 13,025.52			
39	WSACC	6' - 8' Depth	189	LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 14,175.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 4,914.00	\$ 24.04	\$ 4,543.56			
40	WSACC	8' - 10' Depth	259	LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 20,720.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,770.00	\$ 27.48	\$ 7,117.32			
41	WSACC	10' - 12' Depth	243	LF	\$ 90.00	\$ 21,870.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 8,748.00	\$ 30.91	\$ 7,511.13			
42	WSACC	12'-14' Depth	119	LF	\$ 103.00	\$ 12,257.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 4,879.00	\$ 97.32	\$ 11,581.08			
43	WSACC	14' -16' Depth	59	LF	\$ 113.00	\$ 6,667.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 2,537.00	\$ 188.91	\$ 11,145.69			
	WSACC	8 inch DIP Sewer Pipe (ANSI/AWWA C151/A21.51 Class 50) , as specified, complete in place.											
44	WSACC	0' - 6' Depth	70	LF	\$ 83.00	\$ 5,810.00	\$ 39.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 42.36	\$ 2,965.20			
45	WSACC	6' - 8' Depth	10	LF	\$ 88.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 171.74	\$ 1,717.40			
46	WSACC	8' - 10' Depth	15	LF	\$ 98.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 645.00	\$ 74.42	\$ 1,116.30			
47	WSACC	10' - 12' Depth	15	LF	\$ 108.00	\$ 1,620.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 735.00	\$ 65.26	\$ 978.90			
48	WSACC	12'-14' Depth	15	LF	\$ 118.00	\$ 1,770.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 183.18	\$ 2,747.70			
49	WSACC	14' -16' Depth	86	LF	\$ 128.00	\$ 11,008.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,160.00	\$ 40.07	\$ 3,446.02			
50	WSACC	16' - 18' Depth	265	LF	\$ 158.00	\$ 41,870.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 18,550.00	\$ 34.35	\$ 9,102.75			
51	WSACC	18' - 20' Depth	104	LF	\$ 198.00	\$ 20,592.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 7,904.00	\$ 36.64	\$ 3,810.56			
	WSACC	Standard Manholes (0 to 6 Feet)											
52	WSACC	4' - 0" Diameter	11	EA	\$ 2,881.00	\$ 31,691.00	\$ 3,456.00	\$ 38,016.00	\$ 3,205.72	\$ 35,262.92			
53	WSACC	5' - 0" Diameter	1	EA	\$ 3,462.00	\$ 3,462.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 3,320.21	\$ 3,320.21			
	WSACC	Manhole Additional Depth (in Excess of 6 feet)											
54	WSACC	4' - 0" Diameter	48	VF	\$ 212.00	\$ 10,176.00	\$ 151.00	\$ 7,248.00	\$ 171.74	\$ 8,243.52			
55	WSACC	5' - 0" Diameter	5	VF	\$ 273.00	\$ 1,365.00	\$ 216.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 257.60	\$ 1,288.00			
56	WSACC	Inside Drop Connection with Drop Bowls	1	EA	\$ 2,941.00	\$ 2,941.00	\$ 1,782.00	\$ 1,782.00	\$ 2,003.58	\$ 2,003.58			
57	WSACC	Tie-in to Existing 10" Sewer Main	1	EA	\$ 7,083.00	\$ 7,083.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 3,434.70	\$ 3,434.70			
58	COC Detail	6-inch Sewer Lateral PVC (1% Slope)	20	LF	\$ 84.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 36.64	\$ 732.80			
59	COC Detail	6-inch Cleanout	1	EA	\$ 286.00	\$ 286.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 572.45	\$ 572.45			
60	COC Detail	6-inch Service Connection to Manhole	1	EA	\$ 802.00	\$ 802.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 686.94	\$ 686.94			
Base Bid		Asphalt Roadway Repair General Services Drive											
61	610	Surface Course 1.5" S 9.5A	19	TON	\$ 185.00	\$ 3,515.00	\$ 152.00	\$ 2,888.00	\$ 67.66	\$ 1,285.54			
62	610	Base Course 3" B 25.0B	38	TON	\$ 175.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 152.00	\$ 5,776.00	\$ 77.62	\$ 2,949.56			
63	610	Intermediate Course 2.25" I 19.0B	28	TON	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 152.00	\$ 4,256.00	\$ 63.66	\$ 1,782.48			
Base Bid		Water Main											
64	WSACC	8 Inch PVC (C-900)	1937	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 58,110.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 32,929.00	\$ 24.04	\$ 46,565.48			
65	WSACC	Tee 8"x8"	1	EA	\$ 1,326.00	\$ 1,326.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 1,030.41	\$ 1,030.41			
66	WSACC	8" Bends 11-1/4 -degree	1	EA	\$ 269.00	\$ 269.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 858.68	\$ 858.68			
67	WSACC	8" Bends 22-1/2 -degree	1	EA	\$ 269.00	\$ 269.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 887.30	\$ 887.30			
68	WSACC	8" Bends 45-degree	2	EA	\$ 304.00	\$ 608.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 585.68	\$ 1,171.36			
69	WSACC	8" Bends 90-degree	2	EA	\$ 321.00	\$ 642.00	\$ 292.00	\$ 584.00	\$ 887.30	\$ 1,774.60			
70	WSACC	Hydrant Assembly (Includes restrained DI hydrant leg, 6" gate (guard) valve, tee, hydrant and appurtenances to complete)	4	EA	\$ 3,333.00	\$ 13,332.00	\$ 5,076.00	\$ 20,304.00	\$ 4,579.60	\$ 18,318.40			
		18" by 0.25 thick - Steel Casing pipe with stainless steel spiders and appurtenances, concrete anchor blocks, and 70-lin ft of 8-inch restrained DI			\$ 351.00	\$ 21,060.00	\$ 426.00	\$ 25,560.00	\$ 143.11	\$ 8,586.60			
71	WSACC	(ANSI/AWWA C151/A21.51 Pressure rating 350) Carrier pipe	60	LF									
72	WSACC	Sleeve (Transition between DI and PVC)	1	EA	\$ 323.00	\$ 323.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 915.92	\$ 915.92			
		8-Inch (RPDA) Back Flow Preventer with heated enclosure and associated appurtenances, testing, and certification to completion			\$ 14,750.00	\$ 14,750.00	\$ 14,580.00	\$ 14,580.00	\$ 17,745.95	\$ 17,745.95			
73	WSACC	Concrete Pad (4" thick)	1	CY	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 463.00	\$ 463.00			
74	WSACC	2-Inch Blow Off	1	EA	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 2,106.00	\$ 2,106.00	\$ 1,488.37	\$ 1,488.37			
75	WSACC	Air-release valve with enclosure and associated appurtenances	1	LS	\$ 4,270.00	\$ 4,270.00	\$ 4,482.00	\$ 4,482.00	\$ 4,310.55	\$ 4,310.55			
76	WSACC	8 Inch 45° Bend	2	EA	\$ 305.00	\$ 610.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 772.81	\$ 1,545.62			
77	WSACC	12-Inch by 8-Inch Tapping Sleeve and 8- Gate Valve Assembly	2	EA	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 4,590.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$ 8,901.60	\$ 17,803.20			

79	WSACC	1-inch Short Side Water Service tapping saddle with corporate stop, K-copper service piping complete with water meter assembly excluding meter (City to install meter)	1	EA	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,296.00	\$ 1,296.00	\$ 1,917.71	\$ 1,917.71	
80	WSACC	2 Inch PVC	300	LF	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 12.59	\$ 3,777.00	
81	WSACC	2 Inch Valve	1	EA	\$ 681.00	\$ 681.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 1,144.90	\$ 1,144.90	
82	WSACC	Bend 90-degree	2	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 372.09	\$ 744.18	
83	WSACC	Concrete Pad (4" thick)	1	CY	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 162.00	\$ 463.00	\$ 463.00	
84	WSACC	2-Inch Back Flow Preventer (Reduced Pressure backflow assembly) with heated enclosure and associated appurtenances, testing, and certification to completion	1	EA	\$ 17.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 3,033.99	\$ 3,033.99	
85	WSACC	County Plumbing permit for water service and fire service line inspections	1	EA	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,374.00	\$ 1,374.00	
86	WSACC	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 11,449.00	\$ 11,449.00	
87	WSACC	Sewer Main and Sewer Lateral Video	1	LS	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 4,007.15	\$ 4,007.15	
Base Bid Roadway Storm Drain											
88	300	Foundation Conditioning Material, Minor Structures	183	TN	\$ 35.00	\$ 6,405.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 7,503.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 8,052.00	
89	300	Foundation Conditioning Fabric	230	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 920.00	\$ 3.26	\$ 749.80	
90	310	15" RC Pipe Culverts, Class IV	407	LF	\$ 35.00	\$ 14,245.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,210.00	\$ 23.81	\$ 9,690.67	
91	310	18" RC Pipe Culverts, Class IV	409	LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,360.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 15,133.00	\$ 29.88	\$ 12,220.92	
92	310	24" RC Pipe Culverts, Class IV	357	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 17,850.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 17,850.00	\$ 43.51	\$ 15,533.07	
93	310	36" RC Pipe Culverts, Class IV	1028	LF	\$ 84.00	\$ 86,352.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 83,268.00	\$ 83.58	\$ 85,920.24	
94	840	Masonry Drainage Structures	22	EA	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 2,862.00	\$ 62,964.00	\$ 2,736.31	\$ 60,198.82	
95	1525	Manholes	4	EA	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 3,186.00	\$ 12,744.00	\$ 3,182.82	\$ 12,731.28	
96	840	Frame with Two Grates, Std 840.16	4	EA	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 535.00	\$ 2,140.00	\$ 864.40	\$ 3,457.60	
97	840	Frame with Grate & Hood, Std 840.03 Type "F"	18	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 643.00	\$ 11,574.00	\$ 910.20	\$ 16,383.60	
98	840	Frame with Cover, Std 840.54	4	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 357.00	\$ 1,428.00	\$ 669.77	\$ 2,679.08	
99	310	Flared End Section	5	EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,642.00	\$ 8,210.00	\$ 1,413.95	\$ 7,069.75	
100	838.8	Head Wall	2	EA	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 2,349.00	\$ 4,698.00	\$ 2,673.34	\$ 5,346.68	
101	545	Incidental Stone Base	150	TN	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 45.80	\$ 6,870.00	
102		Drainage Structure additional Depth	68	LF	\$ 300.00	\$ 20,400.00	\$ 373.00	\$ 25,364.00	\$ 372.09	\$ 25,302.12	
103	SP	Wet Detention Pond, all inclusive as per project drawings, complete, installed	1	LS	\$ 91,675.00	\$ 91,675.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 155,140.42	\$ 155,140.42	
Total Estimated Base Bid					\$2,208,583.00		\$1,905,890.50		\$2,030,962.29		
10% Contingency Base Bid					\$220,858.30		\$190,589.05		\$203,096.23		
Part B Total (Estimated + Contingency) =					\$2,429,441.30		\$2,096,479.55		\$2,234,058.52		
TOTAL PROJECT COST A+B INCLUDING CONTINGENCIES					\$4,884,131.30		\$4,311,979.55		\$4,124,058.52		
					Math error corrected, did not affect bid			Math error corrected, did not affect bid			
Additive Alternate Bid Price for Part A Contract											
1	Alt #1	Add FM200 sprinkler system in TMC Video Room	1	LS	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,358.00	\$ 32,358.00	
2	Alt #2	Sub 26 ga. screw down roof in lieu of SS metal roof panels	1	LS	\$ (20,700.00)	\$ (20,700.00)	\$ (10,000.00)	\$ (10,000.00)	\$ (4,000.00)	\$ (4,000.00)	
3	Alt #3	Add lockers	1	LS	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	
4	Alt #4	Add FRP in Men's and Women's Locker Rooms	1	LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 3,950.00	\$ 3,950.00	
5	Alt #5	Add monitorized shades noted on eq plan	1	LS	\$ 16,100.00	\$ 16,100.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 3,860.00	\$ 3,860.00	
Bid Security (5%)					Yes		Yes		Yes		
Irregularities (see highlighted areas on form)					Part B Item 77 - Total Cost incorrect. Value submitted on bid form is \$1,610; math has been corrected above. Part B Total estimated Base Bid incorrect. Total submitted on bid form is \$2,208,583.14; math has been corrected above.	None.			Part B Item 11 - Total Cost incorrect. Value submitted on bid form is \$128,375.65; math has been corrected above. Part B Total estimated Base Bid incorrect. Total submitted on bid form is \$2,031,956.79; math has been corrected above.		

CERTIFICATION: This is certified to be an accurate tabulation of bids received for the project.



